EAST DISTRICT

CYCLING ASSOCIATION

EAST DISTRICT CYCLING ASSOCIATION 10 MILE TIME TRIAL CHAMPIONSHIP
B10/37R, SUNDAY 9t" August 2020

(PROMOTED FOR AND ON BEHALF OF CYCLING TIME TRIALS UNDER THIER RULES AND REGULATIONS)
EVENT SECRETARY: Daniel Bloy, 22 Nightingale Walk, Denver, PE38 0DS daniel bloy@hotmail.com 07786 085 257
TIME KEEPERS: Start: Peter Church, Kay Burgess; Finish: Andy Moore, Phil Lee
HELPERS: Sharon Bennett, Neil Empson, Sharon Empson, Abby Marshall, Alec Marshall, David Procter

Many thanks to all the helpers who made
this event happen. | am very grateful
for your assistance and without you, this
event would not have happened.

| would like to thank you all for making the EDCA event such a success. The weather was a touch warm but
| am sure you were all just pleased to be out riding your bikes given the current covid situation. We had our
strongest turnout in a good few years and this shows with the exceptional results we witnessed. | am only
sorry that we could not have had the results board at the HQ for the added drama of seeing the times
come in but fingers crossed for next year.

| think you will agree that there were some exceptional rides all round with the men's and ladies course
records being broken but | want to point out Francesca Halls ride today. Francesca set a new course record
of 21.48 which obliterated the previous course record by 1.28. Absolutely astounding. Mathilde Pauls also
rode faster than the previous course record today in the ladies' event with 22.44.,

In the men's event we saw two riders separated by just 2 seconds and well clear of the rest of the field.
Jason Bouttell smashed the previous course record by 29 seconds with 19.26 and then 2 minutes later
William Perrett broke it again with 19.24. Clearly lockdown has not slowed some people down. We also
had a 3" rider break 20 minutes in Zachary Herrod.

It was lovely to see you all again and | look forward to you all returning next year. All prizes will be posted
out over the next week.

Stay safe,
Sincerely

Daniel Bloy



mailto:daniel_bloy@hotmail.com

PRIZES:

EAST DISTRICT

CYCLING ASSOCIATION

East District Cycling Association Medals. Only riders riding for an East District affiliated club are eligible for district medals.

COACHING

The following prizes have been kindly donated by VeloVelocity Coaching and can be won regardless of district affiliation.

1%t Lady
2" Lady
3" Lady

1%t Man
2" Man
3" Man

1%t Junior
1%t Juvenile

£30
£20
£10

£30
£20
£10

£20
£20

Francesca Hall
Mathilde Pauls
Kerry Tate

William Perrett
Jason Bouttell
Zachary Herrod

Isabella Johnson
Harry Tozer

Team Boompods
1904RT
Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club

AeroLab Ward Wheelz
Team Vision Racing - Silverhook
AerolLab Ward WheelZ

Datalynx-Parenesis Cycling
Fenland Clarion CC

Pictures:

Out on the course today we had the legendary Joe Empson who has kindly made the photographs available. These can be
downloaded from the following link:

https://photos.app.goo.gl/KGTe9imaBPVMq7BMA



https://photos.app.goo.gl/KGTe9imaBPVMq7BMA

Juniors & Juveniles

Position Number Category Name Club District Time ‘
‘ 1 28 Junior Isabella Johnson Datalynx-Parenesis Cycling London East 25:21 ‘
Position Number Category Name Club District Time ‘
‘ 1 12 Juvenile Harry Tozer Fenland Clarion CC South East Midlands 29:35 ‘
Ladies
Position Number Category Name Club District Time ‘
1 73 Ladies Francesca Hall Team Boompods Teesside 21:48
2 59 Ladies Mathilde Pauls 1904RT London South 22:44
3 40 Ladies Kerry Tate Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club East 25:13
4 45 Ladies Susan Triplow CC Sudbury East 25:42
5 35 Ladies Jennifer Andrews 1904RT London South 25:47
6 29 Ladies Sally Withey Team Swift Yorkshire 26:41
7 10 Ladies Catrin Brown Cycle Specific South Wales 26:42
8 21 Ladies Linda Hones Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club East 26:56
9 16 Ladies Sarah Johnson CC Sudbury East 29:10
Tandems
Position Number Category District
‘ 1 1&2 Tandem Mark & Anna Fraser citycyclecentre & CC Ashwell East & London North 24:29 02:36 ‘
Position = Number Category Name Club District Time ‘

‘ 1 3&4 Tandem Trike Lauren & lan Pike Lincoln Wheelers CC Lincolnshire 23:38 ‘




Men

Position Number Category Name Club District Time
1 90 Men William Perrett Aerolab Ward WheelZ Midland 19:24
2 88 Men Jason Bouttell Team Vision Racing - Silverhook London East 19:26
3 83 Espoir Zachary Herrod Aerolab Ward WheelZ Midland 19:54
4 85 Men Ben Stancombe Peterborough CC South East Midlands 20:13
5 87 Men Paul Pardoe Peterborough CC South East Midlands 20:21
6 89 Men Matthew Senter Peterborough CC South East Midlands 20:23
7 86 Men Lloyd Chapman Loose Cannon's Conditioning East 20:35
8 81 Men Nick Partridge VC Baracchi East 20:37
9 84 Men Mark Richards D A P Cycling Club East 20:47
10 76 Men Paul Jay DRAG2ZERO South East Midlands 21:07
11 79 Men Jordan Black Loose Cannon's Conditioning East 21:13
12 78 Men Dan Blackburn VC Norwich East 21:22
13 64 Men James Potter Orwell Velo East 21:29
14 70 Men David Halliday Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club East 21:35
15 74 Men Malcolm Smith Peterborough CC South East Midlands 21:38
16 80 Men Tim Phillips St Ives CC South East Midlands 21:49
17 82 Men Kevin Hobbs Peterborough CC South East Midlands 21:58
18 57 Men Jamie Sparrow Kings Lynn CC East 22:00
19 63 Men Paul Hayward VC Baracchi East 22:08
20 69 Men Simon Daw Datalynx-Parenesis Cycling London East 22:29
21 38 Men Jason Turner Norwich AB C East 22:39

=22 50 Men Bryan Long VTTA (East Anglia Group) London East 22:40
=22 55 Men Craig Lamb Alford Whs Lincolnshire 22:40
24 77 Men Andrew Grant Cambridge CC London East 22:42
25 67 Men Martin Holmes Ely & District CC/B&T Motor Repairs East 22:45
26 34 Men Stuart Supple VC Baracchi East 23:04
27 71 Men Mike Padfield North Norfolk Whs East 23:06
=28 46 Men Dominic Cordner Deeside Thistle CC Scotland 23:08
=28 72 Men Thomas Carroll CC Breckland East 23:08
30 47 Men Cliff Loveday Ely & District CC/B&T Motor Repairs East 23:18
31 43 Men Martin Smith Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club East 23:21



Position
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

Number
41
62
20
54
48
37
56
27
61
39
24
22
23
53
33

44
18
42
32
19
36
25
14
26
11
13

Category
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men

Ivan Carr

Philip Watkins
Mark Halliday
Geoff Frost
Malc Jacklin
Nigel Walsh
Gary Smith
Paul Moss
Gary Johnson
Mike Watson
David Webster
Simon Hardy
Ken Roesner
Roger Sewell
Mark Fairhead
Mark Ready
Martin Bullen
Mark Booth
Mark Tomlinson
Patrick Charlton
Bob Quarton
David Cordner
Anthony Bye
John Royle
Wayne Marks
John Swanbury
Gerry Barton
John Shellard

Strada 2020

North Norfolk Whs
North Bucks RC
Team Velovelocity
Fenland Clarion CC
North Norfolk Whs
Team Velovelocity
Stowmarket & District CC
CC Sudbury
Lowestoft Wheelers Cycling Club
Kings Lynn CC
Kings Lynn CC
Velouse Flyers
Wisbech Whs

CC Breckland

Diss & District CC
Peterborough CC
Kettering CC
Peterborough CC
Wolsey RC

Wolsey RC

Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club

Wisbech Whs

Fenland Clarion CC
Tri-Anglia Triathlon Club

VC Baracchi

West Suffolk Wheelers
Team PedalRevolution.co.uk

District

East

East

London North

East

South East Midlands
East

East

East

East

East

East

East

East

East

East

East

South East Midlands
South East Midlands
South East Midlands
East

East

East

East

South East Midlands
East

East

East

East

23:24
23:28
23:30
23:34
23:35
23:38
23:46
23:53
24:02
24:17
24:23
24:40
24:51
25:02
25:03
25:06
25:16
25:21
25:33
25:36
25:38
25:39
26:00
26:26
26:27
27:11
31:15
33:19



Veterans

Position
1
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Number
77
74
89
81
76
80
82
78
69
37
53
57
50
67
55
38
47
63
62
20
48
45
41

8
71
34
61
54
25
27
39

Category
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Ladies
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men

Name
Andrew Grant
Malcolm Smith
Matthew Senter
Nick Partridge
Paul Jay

Tim Phillips
Kevin Hobbs
Dan Blackburn
Simon Daw
Nigel Walsh
Roger Sewell
Jamie Sparrow
Bryan Long
Martin Holmes
Craig Lamb
Jason Turner
Cliff Loveday
Paul Hayward
Philip Watkins
Mark Halliday
Malc Jacklin
Susan Triplow
Ivan Carr
Martin Bullen
Mike Padfield
Stuart Supple
Gary Johnson
Geoff Frost
John Royle
Paul Moss
Mike Watson

Club

Cambridge CC
Peterborough CC
Peterborough CC
VC Baracchi
DRAG2ZERO

St lves CC
Peterborough CC
VC Norwich

Datalynx-Parenesis Cycling

North Norfolk Whs
Wisbech Whs
Kings Lynn CC

VTTA (East Anglia Group)
Ely & District CC/B&T Motor Repairs

Alford Whs
Norwich AB C

Ely & District CC/B&T Motor Repairs

VC Baracchi

North Norfolk Whs
North Bucks RC
Fenland Clarion CC
CC Sudbury

Strada 2020
Peterborough CC
North Norfolk Whs
VC Baracchi

CC Sudbury

Team Velovelocity
Fenland Clarion CC

Stowmarket & District CC
Lowestoft Wheelers Cycling Club

District

London East

South East Midlands
South East Midlands
East

South East Midlands
South East Midlands
South East Midlands
East

London East

East

East

East

London East

East

Lincolnshire

East

East

East

East

London North
South East Midlands
East

East

South East Midlands
East

East

East

East

South East Midlands
East

East

Time
22:42
21:38
20:23
20:37
21:07
21:49
21:58
21:22
22:29
23:38
25:02
22:00
22:40
22:45
22:40
22:39
23:18
22:08
23:28
23:30
23:35
25:42
23:24
25:16
23:06
23:04
24:02
23:34
26:26
23:53
24:17

+/- Vet
05:48
05:44
05:39
05:35
05:10
05:00
04:51
04:50
04:48
04:35
04:30
04:27
04:27
04:18
04:14
04:06
04:04
04:04
03:54
03:52
03:47
03:39
03:34
03:23
03:21
03:18
03:15
03:11
03:06
03:05
03:00



Position
32
33
34
35
36
37

=38
40
41
42

=43

45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52

Number
43
23
21
56
32
24

35
29
26
42
22
33
36
10
19
44
14
16
11
13

Category
Men
Men
Ladies
Men
Men
Men
Men
Ladies
Ladies
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Ladies
Men
Men
Men
Ladies
Men
Men

Martin Smith
Ken Roesner
Linda Hones
Gary Smith
Bob Quarton
David Webster
Mark Ready
Jennifer Andrews
Sally Withey
John Swanbury
Patrick Charlton
Simon Hardy
Mark Fairhead
Anthony Bye
Catrin Brown
David Cordner
Mark Booth
Wayne Marks
Sarah Johnson
Gerry Barton
John Shellard

Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club
Velouse Flyers

Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club
Team Velovelocity

Wolsey RC

Kings Lynn CC

Diss & District CC

1904RT

Team Swift

VC Baracchi

Wolsey RC

Kings Lynn CC

CC Breckland

Wisbech Whs

Cycle Specific

Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club
Kettering CC

Tri-Anglia Triathlon Club

CC Sudbury

West Suffolk Wheelers

Team PedalRevolution.co.uk

District

East

East

East

East

East

East

East

London South
Yorkshire
East

East

East

East

East

South Wales
East

South East Midlands
East

East

East

East

23:21
24:51
26:56
23:46
25:38
24:23
25:06
25:47
26:41
27:11
25:36
24:40
25:03
26:00
26:42
25:39
25:21
26:27
29:10
31:15
33:19

02:56
02:54
02:53
02:50
02:43
02:35
02:33
02:33
02:30
02:21
02:16
02:14
02:14
02:13
01:54
01:10
01:01
00:18
-00:18
-02:17
-03:06



Scratch

Position Number Category Name Club District Time
1 90 Men William Perrett Aerolab Ward WheelZ Midland 19:24
2 88 Men Jason Bouttell Team Vision Racing - Silverhook London East 19:26
3 83 Espoir Zachary Herrod Aerolab Ward WheelZ Midland 19:54
4 85 Men Ben Stancombe Peterborough CC South East Midlands 20:13
5 87 Men Paul Pardoe Peterborough CC South East Midlands 20:21
6 89 Men Matthew Senter Peterborough CC South East Midlands 20:23
7 86 Men Lloyd Chapman Loose Cannon's Conditioning East 20:35
8 81 Men Nick Partridge VC Baracchi East 20:37
9 84 Men Mark Richards D A P Cycling Club East 20:47
10 76 Men Paul Jay DRAG2ZERO South East Midlands 21:07
11 79 Men Jordan Black Loose Cannon's Conditioning East 21:13
12 78 Men Dan Blackburn VC Norwich East 21:22
13 64 Men James Potter Orwell Velo East 21:29
14 70 Men David Halliday Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club East 21:35
15 74 Men Malcolm Smith Peterborough CC South East Midlands 21:38
16 73 Ladies Francesca Hall Team Boompods Teesside 21:48
17 80 Men Tim Phillips St lves CC South East Midlands 21:49
18 82 Men Kevin Hobbs Peterborough CC South East Midlands 21:58
19 57 Men Jamie Sparrow Kings Lynn CC East 22:00
20 63 Men Paul Hayward VC Baracchi East 22:08
21 69 Men Simon Daw Datalynx-Parenesis Cycling London East 22:29
22 38 Men Jason Turner Norwich AB C East 22:39

=23 50 Men Bryan Long VTTA (East Anglia Group) London East 22:40
=23 55 Men Craig Lamb Alford Whs Lincolnshire 22:40
25 77 Men Andrew Grant Cambridge CC London East 22:42
26 59 Ladies Mathilde Pauls 1904RT London South 22:44
27 67 Men Martin Holmes Ely & District CC/B&T Motor Repairs East 22:45
28 34 Men Stuart Supple VC Baracchi East 23:04
29 71 Men Mike Padfield North Norfolk Whs East 23:06
=30 46 Men Dominic Cordner Deeside Thistle CC Scotland 23:08

72 Men Thomas Carroll CC Breckland East 23:08
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Position
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

=52

=52
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63

Number

Category
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Ladies
Men
Junior
Men
Men
Men
Men
Men
Ladies
Ladies
Men
Men
Men
Ladies

Cliff Loveday
Martin Smith
Ivan Carr

Philip Watkins
Mark Halliday
Geoff Frost
Malc Jacklin
Nigel Walsh
Gary Smith

Paul Moss

Gary Johnson
Mike Watson
David Webster
Simon Hardy
Ken Roesner
Roger Sewell
Mark Fairhead
Mark Ready
Kerry Tate
Martin Bullen
Isabella Johnson
Mark Booth
Mark Tomlinson
Patrick Charlton
Bob Quarton
David Cordner
Susan Triplow
Jennifer Andrews
Anthony Bye
John Royle
Wayne Marks
Sally Withey

Ely & District CC/B&T Motor Repairs
Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club
Strada 2020

North Norfolk Whs

North Bucks RC

Team Velovelocity

Fenland Clarion CC

North Norfolk Whs

Team Velovelocity

Stowmarket & District CC

CC Sudbury

Lowestoft Wheelers Cycling Club
Kings Lynn CC

Kings Lynn CC

Velouse Flyers

Wisbech Whs

CC Breckland

Diss & District CC

Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club
Peterborough CC
Datalynx-Parenesis Cycling
Kettering CC

Peterborough CC

Wolsey RC

Wolsey RC

Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club
CC Sudbury

1904RT

Wisbech Whs

Fenland Clarion CC

Tri-Anglia Triathlon Club

Team Swift

District

East

East

East

East

London North

East

South East Midlands
East

East

East

East

East

East

East

East

East

East

East

East

South East Midlands
London East

South East Midlands
South East Midlands
East

East

East

East

London South

East

South East Midlands
East

Yorkshire

23:18
23:21
23:24
23:28
23:30
23:34
23:35
23:38
23:46
23:53
24:02
24:17
24:23
24:40
24:51
25:02
25:03
25:06
25:13
25:16
25:21
25:21
25:33
25:36
25:38
25:39
25:42
25:47
26:00
26:26
26:27
26:41



Position = Number Category Name Club District Time

64 10 Ladies Catrin Brown Cycle Specific South Wales 26:42
65 21 Ladies Linda Hones Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club East 26:56
66 26 Men John Swanbury VC Baracchi East 27:11
67 16 Ladies Sarah Johnson CC Sudbury East 29:10
68 12 Juvenile Harry Tozer Fenland Clarion CC South East Midlands 29:35
69 11 Men Gerry Barton West Suffolk Wheelers East 31:15
70 13 Men John Shellard Team PedalRevolution.co.uk East 33:19
DNF

Number 52, Will Shepherd, Ely & District CC/B&T Motor Repairs

DNS

Numbers 9, 15, 17, 31, 51, 58, 60, 65, 66, 68 & 75

DQ

Numbers 30 & 49



